

No. 09-529

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,  
BY ITS OFFICE FOR PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES W. STEWART, III, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER, DEPARTMENT  
OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AND DEVELOPMENTAL  
SERVICES OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,  
DENISE D. MICHELETTI, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS DIRECTOR, CENTRAL VIRGINIA TRAINING  
CENTER, AND VICKI Y. MONTGOMERY, IN HER  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING DIRECTOR,  
CENTRAL STATE HOSPITAL,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari from the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

---

BRIEF OF NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

SUSAN J. KOHLMANN\*  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSEPH J. MCFADDEN  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
919 Third Avenue  
37th Floor  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 891-1600  
skohlmann@jenner.com  
August 31, 2010

MARC A. GOLDMAN  
JONATHAN F. OLIN  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Avenue, NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. ABUSE AND NEGLECT OF INDIVIDUALS WITH DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES AND MENTAL ILLNESS .....4

II. THE CREATION OF THE P&A SYSTEM .....7

III. THE P&AS’ FEDERAL RIGHT OF ACCESS TO INFORMATION IS CRITICAL TO THEIR MISSION .....12

IV. IN ORDER TO GAIN ACCESS TO INFORMATION, P&AS OFTEN REQUIRE JUDICIAL EQUITABLE RELIEF.....21

V. ALL PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY ORGANIZATIONS MUST BE ABLE TO SEEK EQUITABLE REMEDIES AGAINST STATE AGENCIES IN COURT. ....23

    A. P&AS ARE INDEPENDENT OF STATE INFLUENCE.....24

    B. PRIVATE P&AS DO NOT HAVE DIFFERENT POWERS THAN STATE AGENCY P&AS. ....28

VI. THE ABILITY OF STATES TO ASSERT SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY WOULD ERADICATE THE ABILITY OF STATE AGENCY P&AS TO CARRY OUT THEIR MANDATE .....32

CONCLUSION ..... 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Advocacy Center v. Stalder</i> , 128 F. Supp. 2d 358 (M.D. La. 1999) .....	13, 15, 18, 22
<i>Alabama Disabilities Advocacy Program v. J.S. Tarwater Developmental Center</i> , 894 F. Supp. 424 (M.D. Ala. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 97 F.3d 492 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	13, 15, 21, 22
<i>Alabama Disabilities Advocacy Program v. J.S. Tarwater Developmental Center</i> , 97 F.3d 492 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	32
<i>Arizona Center for Disability Law v. Allen</i> , 197 F.R.D. 689 (D. Ariz. 2000) .....	13
<i>Center for Legal Advocacy v. Hammons</i> , 323 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Connecticut Office of Protection &amp; Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities v. Hartford Board of Education</i> , 464 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17, 21
<i>Disability Rights Wisconsin, Inc. v. Wisconsin Department of Public Instruction</i> , 463 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>Indiana Protection &amp; Advocacy Service v. Indiana Family &amp; Social Service Administration</i> , 603 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2010), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 73 USLW 3063 (U.S. July 21, 2010) (No. 10-131) ... <i>passim</i>	

<i>Iowa Protection &amp; Advocacy Service, Inc. v. Gerard Treatment Programs, L.L.C.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 1150 (N.D. Iowa 2001) .....	15, 16
<i>Michigan Protection &amp; Advocacy Service, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 849 F. Supp. 1202 (W.D. Mich. 1994).....	21
<i>Mississippi Protection &amp; Advocacy System, Inc. v. Cotten</i> , 929 F.2d 1054 (5th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Mississippi Protection &amp; Advocacy System, Inc. v. Cotten</i> , Civ. A. J87-0503, 1989 WL 224953 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 7 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 929 F.2d 1054 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	16
<i>Missouri Protection &amp; Advocacy Services v. Missouri Department of Mental Health</i> , 447 F.3d 1021 (8th Cir. 2006).....	16, 21
<i>Office of Protection and Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities v. Armstrong</i> , 266 F. Supp. 2d 303 (D. Conn. 2003) .....	14, 21
<i>Patterson v. Gladwin Corp.</i> , 835 So. 2d 137 (Ala. 2002) .....	33
<i>Pennsylvania Protection &amp; Advocacy, Inc. v. Houstoun</i> , 228 F.3d 423 (3d Cir. 2000).....	16, 31
<i>Protection &amp; Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities v. Mental Health &amp; Addiction Services</i> , 448 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Robbins v. Budke</i> , 739 F. Supp. 1479 (D.N.M. 1990).....	15, 16, 18

*Umstattd v. Centex Homes, G.P.*, 650 S.E.2d 527 (Va. 2007) ..... 34

*Wisconsin Coalition for Advocacy, Inc. v. Czaplewski*, 131 F. Supp. 2d 1039 (E.D. Wis. 2001)..... 15

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

42 U.S.C. § 10802(4)(B)(ii) ..... 12  
42 U.S.C. § 10805(a)(1)(A) ..... 13, 14, 30  
42 U.S.C. § 10805(a)(1)(B) ..... 30  
42 U.S.C. § 10805(a)(2) ..... 12, 25  
42 U.S.C. § 10805(a)(3) ..... 12, 14, 30  
42 U.S.C. § 10805(a)(4) ..... 12, 14, 30  
42 U.S.C. § 10805(a)(7) ..... 27  
42 U.S.C. § 10805(c) ..... 12  
42 U.S.C. § 10805(c)(1)(B)..... 28, 30  
42 U.S.C. § 15043(a)(2) ..... 8, 12  
42 U.S.C. § 15043(a)(2)(A) ..... 30  
42 U.S.C. § 15043(a)(2)(B) ..... 13, 14, 30  
42 U.S.C. § 15043(a)(2)(G) ..... 25  
42 U.S.C. § 15043(a)(2)(H)..... 9, 14  
42 U.S.C. § 15043(a)(2)(I) ..... 9, 14, 30  
42 U.S.C. § 15043(a)(2)(J)..... 9, 14, 18, 34  
42 U.S.C. § 15043(a)(2)(K) ..... 27  
42 U.S.C. § 15043(a)(4)(A) ..... 31  
42 U.S.C. § 15043(a)(4)(B) ..... 31

42 U.S.C. § 15043(a)(4)(C) .....	31
42 U.S.C. § 15043(a)(4)(D) .....	31
42 U.S.C. § 15044(a).....	28, 30
42 U.S.C. § 15044(a)(2) .....	27
42 U.S.C. § 15044(e).....	27
Developmentally Disabled Assistance and Bill of Rights Act, Pub. L. No. 94-103, 89 Stat. 486 (1975).....	2, 8
Protection and Advocacy for Individuals with Mental Illness Act, Pub. L. No. 99- 319, 100 Stat. 478 (1986).....	3
42 C.F.R. § 51.31 .....	14
42. C.F.R. § 51.32 .....	19
42 C.F.R. § 51.42(b).....	17
42 C.F.R. § 51.42(c)(2).....	13
45 C.F.R. § 1386.22 .....	14
45 C.F.R. § 1386.22(g)(2) .....	13
Ala. Const., Art. I § 14 .....	33
Ky. Const. art. I, § 231 .....	33
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5519(a)(1).....	35
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL</b>	
S. Rep. No. 93-1169 (1974).....	6, 7, 8
S. Rep. No. 94-160 (1975).....	6, 7, 25
S. Rep. No. 98-493 (1984), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4334 .....	31

S. Rep. No. 100-454 (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3217 .....	12
<i>Bill of Rights Act, 1981: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Handicapped of the S. Comm. on Labor &amp; Human Resources, 97th Cong. (1981)</i> .....	26
<i>Care of Institutionalized Mentally Disabled Persons: Joint Hearings Before the Subcomm. on the Handicapped of the S. Comm. on Labor &amp; Human Resources and the Subcomm. on Labor, Health and Human Services, Education &amp; Related Agencies of the S. Comm. on Appropriations, 99th Cong. (1985)</i> .....	10, 11
<i>Developmental Disabilities Act Extension and Rights of Mentally Retarded, 1973: Hearing on S.427 and S.458 Before the Subcomm. on the Handicapped of the S. Comm. on Labor &amp; Public Welfare, 93d Cong. (1973)</i> .....	7
<i>Protection and Advocacy for Mentally Ill Individuals Act, (P.L. 99-319): Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Handicapped of the S. Comm. on Labor &amp; Human Resources, 100th Cong. (1988)</i> .....	14

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Maurianne, Adams et al., <i>Teaching for Diversity and Social Justice, Perspectives on the Historical Treatment of People with Disabilities, Appendix 14C (2d ed. 2007)</i> .....	6
---	---

Melissa Bowman, Note, <i>Open Debate Over Closed Doors The Effect of the New Developmental Disabilities Regulations on Protection and Advocacy Programs</i> , 85 Ky. L.J. 955 (1997).....	17, 29
Developmental Disabilities Office, DHEW, <i>Interim Guidelines for Development and Implementation of a System for Protection of the Individual Rights of and Advocacy for Persons with Developmental Disabilities</i> (1976) .....	26
Developmental Disabilities Programs, 42 Fed. Reg. 5276 (Jan. 27, 1977) .....	29
General Accounting Office, GAO-03-1044, <i>Protection and Advocacy Agencies: Involvement in Deinstitutionalization Lawsuits on Behalf of Individuals with Developmental Disabilities</i> (2003) .....	29
Nat'l Disability Rights Network, 2008 Annual Report: Protection and Advocacy for Individuals with Mental Illness (July 2009), available at <a href="http://www.ndrn.org/pub/AnnRpt/2008/2008PAIMIAnnualReport.pdf">http://www.ndrn.org/pub/AnnRpt/2008/2008PAIMIAnnualReport.pdf</a> .....	1
James Stearns, <i>An Overview of the Genesis of Section 113 Advocacy Agencies, in, Protection and Advocacy Systems for the Developmentally Disabled</i> (Gary Clarke & James Stearns, eds., 1977) .....	25, 28
